
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel to 
be held remotely on Monday, 18 January 2021 at 4.30 pm 

Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

Thirkill (Chair)
Farley
Tait

Smith Knox

Alternates:

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

Mohammed
Nazir
Shafiq

K Green Stubbs

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Chair of Children in Care Council
Jude MacDonald Bradford District Clinical Commissioning Group
Sue Lowndes Bradford Education
Steven Greenbank West Yorkshire Police

Notes:
 A webcast of the meeting will be available to view live on the

Council’s website at https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home and later as a
recording
 Approximately 15 minutes before the start time of the Corporate Parenting Panel
meeting the Governance Officer will set up the electronic conference arrangements
initially in private and bring into the conference facility the Members of the Panel.
The officers presenting the reports at the meeting of the Panel will have been
advised by the Governance Officer of their participation and will be brought into the
electronic meeting at the appropriate time.
 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact
the officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Jill Bell/Su Booth
Phone: 01274 434580/ 07814 073884
E-Mail: jill.bellll@bradford.gov.uk/susan.booth2@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

 (Jill Bell/Su Booth – 01274 434580/07814 073884)

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

(Jill Bell – 01274 434580/Su Booth 07814 073884)



3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2020 be 
signed as a correct record (previously published).

(Jill Bell – 01274 434580)

4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jill Bell - 01274 434580/Su Booth - 07814 073884)

B.  BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  STRATEGIES TRACKING

The report of the Strategic Director for Children’s Services (Document 
“R”) introduces two strategies – Children in Care and Care Leavers 
Strategy and Sufficiency Strategy.

Recommended – 

That Members of the panel note and approve the contents of the 
strategies or alternatively offer feedback that can further 
strengthen these important documents. 

(Richard Fawcett – 07949 489308)

1 - 74

6.  DEPARTMENT OF PLACE

The report of the Interim Strategic Director, Place (Document “S”) 
provides information on the work of The Department of Place’ support 
and activities for Looked After Children and young people across a 
wide range of services.

75 - 84



Recommended – 

The views of Panel Members are sought on the range of activities 
and actions outlined in Paragraph 2 of this report and on areas for 
further development.

(Jason Longhurst – 01274 434748)

7.  YOUTH HOMELESSNESS

The report of the Director of Children’s Services (Document “T”) 
provides an update on Youth Homelessness.

Recommended - 

The views of the Corporate Parenting Panel are requested.  

(Kirsty Askew – 01274 437500)

85 - 102

8.  LEAVING WELL UPDATE

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document 
“U”) provides an update to the panel on developments in respect of 
the Leaving Well ‘app’ a pathway planning tool for care leavers.  

Recommended – 

The views of the Corporate Parenting Panel are requested.

(Kelly Bidmead/Carly Turpin – 01274 435568)

103 - 
140

9.  ADVOCACY SERVICES

The report of the Strategic Director for Children’s Services (Document 
“V”) provides an overview regarding the independent advocacy 
service that enables children and young people to be supported and 
heard in matters that affect them.

Recommended – 

The panel are respectfully recommended to note the progress 
made in this area and support the ongoing work in this service 
particularly with regards to advocating the Independent Visitors 
Service.

(Amandip Johal – 01274 431620/07773 248040)

141 - 
150



THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, 
WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

10. WORK PLAN 2020/21

The Corporate Parenting Panel Work Plan 2020/21 (Document “W”) 
is submitted for consideration by the Panel

151 - 
156



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Strategic Director for Children’s Services 
to the meeting of Corporate Parenting Panel to be held 
on 18th January 2021

R
Subject:  

 Draft Children in Care and Care Leavers Strategy
 Draft Sufficiency Strategy

Summary statement:

 This report introduces two new strategies to the Corporate Parenting Panel as the final 
stage of consultation before final “sign off”. 

 The Children in Care and Care Leavers Strategy is an over-arching strategy that 
covers all areas of work including Corporate Parenting. 

 The Sufficiency Strategy is a more detailed, sub-strategy that focusses in more depth 
on the issue of placement quality and sufficiency. 

Mark Douglas 
Strategic Director for Children’s Services 

Portfolio:  

Children and Families 

Report Contact:  Richard Fawcett 
Phone: 07949 489308
Email: richard.fawcett@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



Page 2



1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report introduces the following new strategies to the Corporate Parenting 
Panel as the final stage of consultation. 

 Children in Care and Care Leavers Strategy
 Sufficiency Strategy

 
2. BACKGROUND

Children in Care and Care Leavers Strategy 2021/22

2.1 The draft strategy has been written in consultation with practitioners and leaders 
across the partnership and aims to set out clear and ambitious aims for our children 
across the following areas of priority:

 A strong culture of Corporate Parenting
 Helping children to stay within their families
 Ensuring that our children and young people have a voice
 Having a safe, stable and secure home
 Having the right support to be safe, healthy and to achieve 
 A positive transition to adulthood

2.2 Within each priority area the strategy identifies what we currently know, what we 
have already done and what we still need to do across the partnership. 

2.3 This then influences the action plan arising from the strategy. The impact of which 
will be monitored by the new Children in Care Partnership and the Corporate 
Parenting Panel. 

2.4 The production of the strategy has been influence by the following drivers:

 The need to ensure that a reader is able to get a sense of Bradford, our 
children, our strengths and areas for improvement

 The need to set out our vision and ambitions for our children
 The need to articulate what “corporate parenting” means in Bradford
 The need to celebrate our children and young people and the challenges that 

they can face in the care system
 The need to create an accessible and easy to read document that brings all of 

this to life for the reader but which also provides a framework for the work that is 
needed.

2.5 The previous strategy was a three-year strategy. The decision was made that this 
new version would be a one-year strategy due to the fact that we are in a rapidly 
changing environment. Prior to the end of 2022 the Children in Care Partnership will 
begin work on scoping the next iteration and dependant on the levels of progress 
made, consideration will be given to a strategy that covers more than one year. 

Page 3



Sufficiency Strategy 2021/22

2.6 This is a sub-strategy and focusses in more detail on issues related to sufficiency of 
placements for children in care. 

2.7 Publication of a Sufficiency Strategy is a legal requirement. 

2.8 The draft follows the same outline as the over-arching strategy and is designed to 
be able to be read as a “free-standing” strategy if required. 

2.9 It is supported by a detailed action plan which is already in place and being 
monitored within Provider Services. Next year the Children in Care Partnership will 
take a key role in monitoring progress. 

2.10 The strategy inevitably links closely to other strategies. For example, a key 
contributor to the aim to reduce the number of children who need to enter care is 
the work being done in relation to the early help offer, which has its own strategy, 
partnership and action plan. 

2.11 Again it has been decided that this will be a one year strategy for the reasons 
outlined above.  

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 None

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

4.1 N/A

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

5.1 N/A

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

6.1.1 We have a legal duty to publish a Sufficiency Strategy.  

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

The diversity of the children in care population and the need for services to respond 
and embrace this is a key theme running through both strategies.  

Page 4



7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

N/A

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

N/A

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

N/A

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

N/A

7.6 TRADE UNION

N/A

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS

N/A

7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS
(for reports to Area Committees only)

N/A

7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

Corporate Parenting is a key element of the Children in Care Strategy and one 
which the Corporate Parenting Panel will need to consider further in 2021.  

7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

N/A

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

8.1 N/A

9. OPTIONS

9.1 N/A

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 For members of the panel to note and approve the contents of the strategies or 
alternatively to offer feedback that can further strengthen these important 
documents. 

Page 5



11. APPENDICES

11.1 Appendix 1 -Children in Care and Care Leavers Strategy
11.2 Appendix 2 -Sufficiency Strategy

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

12.1 Copies of both draft strategies are attached. 

Page 6



         

Strategy for Children in Care and 

[...]
for children in need of help and 
protection were assessed to be inadequate leading to an overall inadequate rating. All of these 
factors present significant challenges in the context of increasing demand alongside an 
improvement process. 

This strategy sets out our plans for children in care and care leavers under six priority areas:

 A strong culture of Corporate Parenting

 Helping children to stay within their families

 Ensuring that our children and young people have a voice

 Having a safe and secure home

 Having the right support to be safe, healthy, happy and to achieve

 Having a positive transition to adulthood. 

We believe that everything we have done and everything that we still need to do can be captured 
within one of these priorities. 

The strategy sets out the things we have achieved already but acknowledges that there is still a 
great deal to do both for the council and our partners. There are a number of other key strategies 
that link either directly or indirectly to this one including our Placement Sufficiency Strategy, our 
Participation Strategy and our Early Help Strategy. 

The strategy is supported by a comprehensive action plan that is reviewed regularly and 
scrutinised by a number of forums including the Children in Care and Care Leavers Strategic 
Partnership and the Corporate Parenting Panel. 

Page 13



Page 8 of 37

This strategy is written in the context of a considerable challenge caused by the increasing 
numbers of children in care, the national shortage of placements and also the practice 
improvements that are necessary following our Ofsted inspection in 2018. The strategy follows 
six months of the Covid-19 pandemic which has had a huge impact on our children, communities 
and services.  The strategy is ambitious and rightly so, and it can only be achieved with the full 
support of our leaders, our staff and our partners. 

Page 14



Page 9 of 37

2. Priority – a strong culture of corporate parenting

2.1 What we kno
[...]
n Bradford. 

The team for 16/17 year olds, who are experiencing homelessness or rooflessness, 
is sited within the Leaving Care 16+ Service. For young people over 18, the team 
work in partnership with Housing Options to ensure their housing needs are met, 
alongside appropriate emotional support. 

Since October 2018, where it was identified through the Ofsted inspection that there 
were failings in the service being provided to youth homeless young people. The 
service for Youth Homelessness has been part of the Improvement Plan and 
progress has been scrutinised by the Improvement Board. The most recent audit of 
young people presenting as homeless was written on 17th November 2020.  

2. BACKGROUND

The audit considered 64 children and young people who were identified with the 
presenting need as “Young person presenting as homeless” between 1st July 2019 
and 30th June 2020.  
Of these children 18 young people were incorrectly identified as they were under 
the age of 16 years and therefore not eligible for youth homelessness services. 
They were all the siblings of the presenting child. These children were still subject 
to audit to consider if their needs were meet but are not considered in this report. 
Hence 46 young people over 16 presenting as homeless were audited. The audit 
has highlighted overall audit outcomes for children and young people experiencing 
homelessness has improved since April 2019. 
All young people presenting as homeless are now managed at the Integrated Front 
Door and this is likely to have contributed to improved risk management. 
In the majority of cases, children and young people’s views were well reported upon 
and their opinions were reflected in plans and assessments.
On a number of case files there was evidence of good collaboration with housing 
providers
In almost all cases audited, the needs of the siblings of children presenting as 
homeless were properly taken into account.
Risk was also appropriately assessed in the ma
[...]
itial Child 
Protection Conference (ICPC).

 Support to young people experiencing homelessness. 

2.2 Return to care interviews after children have been missing are undertaken by 
Advocacy Focus.  

2.3 The reporting period for this report is February 2020 to present and provides an 
update on the recommendations made in the report presented to the panel in 2019. 
The work completed in this area evidences improved oversight and progress 
against the areas that were identified for improvement. 

Independent Visitors (IV)

2.4 The number of places commissioned by NYAS has increased from 30 to 40. It is 
recognised that this is still a small number of IV places available for our children in 
care. This will be reviewed further as part of the contract tender process in the new 
year.

Page 142



2.5 Since February 2020, the service has received 27 new referrals for IVs with 11 
matches have been made. There has been an impact from Covid, as some referrals 
have been paused until face to face meetings can take place.  In total, 36 children 
are receiving a support from an IV with 34 waiting for a match. 

2.6 Whilst NYAS has continued to recruit good volunteers there has been a decrease in 
volunteer application; this is attributed to Covid and less interest from students and 
graduates. A number of applications have also been put on hold due to illness and 
bereavement. To support the recruitment process, NYAS continue to promote the 
IV scheme through Bradford Council, volunteering sector and Bradford University.  

2.7 Children and young people who are linked into the service continue to report that 
they find the service invaluable. This has continued during the lockdown with the 
service continuing to offer support remotely through video facilities with volunteers 
being creative with how they engage children and young people. For example, 
sending through crafts and games in the post which can then be completed 
together on the video call. 

2.8 The challenges ide
[...]
rom Youth 
Homelessness. 

2020/21 YH 
Feb - 
Apr

May - 
Jul

Aug - 
Oct

Nov - 
JanReporting period

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Number of new referrals 11 16 11  Total 38
Number of individual YP represented 8 15   Total  
Number of acknowledgements made 
to YP within 2 working days

11 16 11  Total  38

Number of YP waiting for advocacy 0 0 0   0
Number of ongoing cases 6 17 22   60
Number of referrals closed 10 4 5  Total  19
Number of referrals where YP 
satisfied with service received -
closed cases

6 1 2  Total  9

Inappropriate referrals 1 1 0  Total  2

2.22 The following tables shows the breakdown of ethnicity, gender and placement type.

Gender

Female 21
Male 17

Ethnicity

Asian UK 7
Pakistani 3
Arabic 1
White UK 22
White 
Eastern 
European  

1

Black African 1
Not known 2

Page 147



Other 
ethnicity 

1

Placement Type

Semi 
independent  

26

Hostel 3
Friends 5
NFA 2
Other 2

Age

Under 8 8
8 - 9  29
10 – 15 112
16 plus 16 

2.23 Positively we have had an increase in referrals to the service from young people 
experiencing homelessness; from 17 last year to 38 so far for this year. Young 
people continue to be positive about the service offered by NYAS. 

2.24 One of the areas that needs to be addressed further is the timeframe for the 
decision making process when a young person is requesting to be accommodated 
under Section 20. The homelessness service is reviewing the process to ensure 
that the appropriate timescale is mapped out for decision making to be effective. 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 None

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

4.1     N/A

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

5.1 N/A

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

6.1 N/A 

Page 148



7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

7.1.1 It is critical that the feedback and issues raised by children are listened to and 
considered to ensure that the service is effective in supporting good outcomes. 

7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

N/A

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

N/A 

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFET

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel 
held remotely on Monday, 18 January 2021 

Commenced 4.30 pm
Concluded 6.25 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

Thirkill
Farley
Tait

K Green Knox

Observers: Councillor Sarah Ferriby, Portfolio Holder for Healthy People and Places and 
Councillor Ross-Shaw, Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Planning and Transport

Apologies: Sue Lowndes and Steven Greenbank

Councillor Thirkill in the Chair

65.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

66.  MINUTES

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2020 be signed as a correct 
record.

Action: City Solicitor

67.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

68.  STRATEGIES TRACKING

The report of the Strategic Director for Children’s Services (Document “R”) was 
presented to the Panel to introduce two new strategies.  The Children in Care 
Leavers Strategy and the Sufficiency Strategy formed the final stage of 
consultation.



2

The draft Children in Care and Care Leavers Strategy was written in consultation 
with practitioners and partnership leaders which set out the ambitious and clear 
aims for children and young people and was prioritised under the following 
headings:

 A strong culture of Corporate Parenting

  Helping children to stay within their families

 Ensuring that our children and young people have a voice

 Having a safe, stable and secure home

 Having the right support to be safe, healthy and to achieve

 A positive transition to adulthood

The strategy needed to be written in a way which reflected the needs of Bradford 
so was re-written and covered a period of 12 months rather than the original 3 
year plan.  The reason was due to it becoming dated in an ever changing 
situation and as a consequence of an on-going improvement plan.

Officers advised that various meetings were due to take place to discuss actions 
and would include young people to get their views on an individual basis.

As a sub strategy, the Sufficiency Strategy was written to focus on issues in 
relation to the sufficiency of placements for children in care.  This would be 
published as it was a legal requirement to do so.  The strategy was supported by 
a strong action plan which was already in place and being monitored.  This again 
was a one year strategy, the same as the over-arching Children in Care and Care 
Leavers Strategy.

The Member questions and responses given are detailed below:

 A Member asked what still needed to be done and the ‘how’ seemed to be 
missing.  In response, it was advised that the responsibility for actions still 
needed to be put in place. 

 There should be more reference to children in care and their contribution 
with an emphasis on the people who are the subject of the strategy (i.e. 
young people).  Officers stated that the strategy had been built on what 
had been said by children in care as there was a stigma to being in care. 
The aim was to dispel the myths and celebrate what had been achieved.

 The question of how would it be demonstrated that the views of young 
people had been acknowledged and made accessible and readable to 
them was raised.  It was stated that this was already anticipated and work 
would be carried out with children in care and care leavers groups to 
achieve a ‘you said, we did’ environment.  Conversations between 
children in care and OFSTED indicated that young people felt they were 
listened to but no action came about as a result of what they were saying



3

 Members wanted to know if any Care Leavers Ambassadors had been 
appointed and noted that training for all elected members as Corporate 
Parents needed to be of a high standard and not just a tick box.  Officers 
were pleased to be advised that Ambassadors were in place, with one 
now recruited as an apprentice with the Council.

Resolved – 

That Members of the panel note and approve the contents of the strategies 
and have the opportunity to offer feedback and comments that can further 
strengthen these important documents directly to the Assistant Director, 
Children’s Services. 

Action: Strategic Director, Children’s Services

69.  DEPARTMENT OF PLACE

The report of the Interim Strategic Director, Place (Document “S”) was 
presented to the Panel to provide information on the work undertaken by the 
Department of Place for Looked After Children and young people across the wide 
range of services.   The report covered both the specifics of the work carried out 
and the general provision affecting all children such as health, environment and 
access to culture etc.

Members asked questions in relation to the report and the provision documented.  
Details of the questions and responses are set out below:

 Looked After Children had previously been given free membership to gyms 
(the Authority’s ClubActive sites) and Members asked whether this was 
still on-going as well as the possibility of developing the interactive 
activities provided by ‘JUMP’.  Officers stated that some activities had 
been affected by COVID but would be discussed with the relevant 
Assistant Director.

 A Member asked if Children in Care had any role in determining what 
activities were included and whether young people, especially in the 11-
17 age bracket be able to influence the Playable Places strategy.  
Officers advised they were engaging with young people and that a 
considerable number had been visited to seek their views.  It was felt that 
young people missed out on cultural opportunities due to cost of tickets 
and travel etc.

 A Member also commented that some more detail was needed in relation 
to the offer on sports and culture as there was not enough information in 
the report and young people should be included in the City of Culture 
activities.

 A reference was made to information in the report which stated that looked 
after children and young people had access to reduced ticket prices for the 
Alhambra Theatre and St George’s Hall and whether these were the only 
concessions currently offered.  Officers advised that an allocation of 



4

pantomime tickets had previously been received and gym passes were 
available but were unaware of any additional offers or concessions.  A joint 
report on a cultural offer from Children’s Services and Place would be 
brought back to the Panel on 8th March 2021.

Resolved – 

(1) That a joint report from Children’s Services and Place be presented 
by the appropriate Assistant Directors to the Committee to explore 
cultural access for young people, specifically Children in Care.

(2) That the joint report as detailed in resolution 1 be added to the work 
plan.

Action: Interim Strategic Director, Place

70.  YOUTH HOMELESSNESS

The report of the Strategic Director for Children’s Services (Document “T”) was 
presented to the Panel to provide an update on developments within the Youth 
Homelessness team in Bradford.  In 2018 it was identified in an Ofsted report that 
there were failings in the service provided to homeless young people.  The work 
carried out for youth homelessness formed part of the Improvement Plan which 
was scrutinized by the Improvement Board.

The most recent audit which covered the period from July 2019 to June 2020, 
considered 64 young people, who presented as homeless, of which some were 
mis-classified as they were under 16 years old.  Children in this age group did not 
qualify for youth homelessness services.  Adequate risk assessments were 
carried out on the majority of the young people audited who presented as 
homeless at the now integrated front door.  It was acknowledged that there was 
still and would always be room to improve and this was included in the 
Improvement Plan.  Social work practice was deemed as consistent with 
consistent file recording but, again, this needed to improve.

Officers stated that in some situations mediation was possible to avoid instances 
of homelessness and some safeguarding concerns were not notified quickly 
enough.  An apprentice has been recruited who would be able to provide a voice 
for homeless young people.

Improvements in placements were being looked into with responsibility for these 
passing to relevant teams whose staff possessed the appropriate expertise.

A telephone helpline was put in place in November and was being well supported 
by volunteer Social Workers.  Officers were also looking into integrating 
Regulation 44 visits into post 16 provision to ensure due diligence as this was 
statutory for under 16s only at present.  Feedback on this would be provided at a 
future meeting of this Panel.

Members asked questions, details of these and the responses given are as 
below:



5

 Members wanted to know the difference between homelessness and 
rooflessness and whether the mediation service had been put into place.  
They were advised that rooflessness covered a number of scenarios such 
as ‘sofa surfing’.  A mediation service would be put into place but training 
was still needed – there were no timescales available for implementation.

 In terms of moving over to a virtual service, Members asked if there was 
any progress in this direction.  Officers advised that there was a queue for 
training. 

 A Member asked about the ‘One Stop Shop’ and whether young people 
were involved and could make it theirs.  Officers advised that a café had 
already been identified and was in use.  Feedback was given by Care 
Ambassadors to say what they wanted and the Authority’s staff knew and 
worked well with them.

 A Member expressed concern about the inconsistency of the ‘Pathways’ 
process and was advised that audits were being completed for ‘Pathways’ 
and a draft improvement plan was in place and would supplement the 
existing Improvement Plan.  Officers were confident that work was going in 
the right direction and consistency would be achieved.

  A Member asked about staffing of the telephone help line and was 
advised that it was manned by qualified Social Workers who were 
volunteering.  The response to the request for volunteer staff on this new 
service had been excellent and was continuing to be provided.

Resolved – 

(1) That the report be welcomed and the progress within the service, 
specifically the monitoring of unregulated providers, the introduction 
of a telephone helpline and mediation services.

(2) That a regular report be presented to this Committee to monitor 
progress going forward.

Action: Strategic Director of Children’s Services

71.  LEAVING WELL UPDATE

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document “U”) was 
presented to the Panel to provide an update on the Leaving Well ‘app’ which was 
a pathway planning tool for care leavers.

There was a legal duty on Local Authorities to provide a personal advisor and a 
pathway plan once children reached the age of 15 ¾ years.  The plan was 
completed with the young person and reviewed either six monthly or in the event 
of any significant change.  The plan needed to meet the needs of the young 
person through until they are twenty one years old or longer if an extension was 
required.



6

A Member commented that the report was positive and gave examples with 
evidence that the dashboard was being used.

Resolved – 

(1) That the report be welcomed and progress made is noted.

(2) That further information be presented to the Committee in the next 
municipal year to monitor the progress being made and on its use in 
capturing the voice of the child.

Action: Strategic Director of Children’s Services

72.  ADVOCACY SERVICES

The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document “V”) was 
presented to the Panel to provide an overview of the advocacy service which 
enabled children and young people to be supported and heard in matters that 
affected them.

The report presented covered the period from February 2020 to the present day 
and included updates on the recommendations made in the report which was 
presented to the Panel in 2019.

The report concluded that it was critical that the feedback and issues raised were 
listened to and considered to ensure that the service was effective in supporting 
good outcomes.

Members then had an opportunity to ask questions. Details of these and the 
responses given are as below:

 A Member asked about the progress being made as the situation with 
COVID-19 continues to maximise engagement.  Officers advised that the 
National Youth Advocacy Service (NYAS) contract was overseen and that 
avenues were being explored to engage young people.  The Service was 
asking how young people want to engage and this was under continuous 
review.

 In relation to Independent Visitors, Members would like more information 
on the role.  

Resolved – 

(1) the report on progress be welcomed.

(2) More information be provided to Members so that additional 
appropriate people within the Local Authority could become 
‘Independent Visitors’

Action: Strategic Director of Children’s Services

73.  WORK PLAN 2020/21



7

The latest work plan was discussed briefly by Members

Resolved – 

(1) That the meeting scheduled for Monday 5 April 2021 be moved to 
Monday 12 April 2021.

(2) That the following reports be added to the work plan 

 Update on the ‘Leaving Well’ app be presented in the next municipal year

 Joint report by Children’s Services and Place on cultural access for young people, 
specifically Children in Care be added to the 8 March 2021 including information on the 
‘JUMP’ app 

 Homelessness update be presented in the next municipal year

 the Mockingbird report be moved from 8 March onto 12 April 2021 

Action: Interim Assistant Strategic Director, Safeguarding and Reviewing

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Parenting Panel.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


